

Case No.: _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

TOWN OF SOUTHDOLD,

Petitioner,

against

ROSSANA ROSADO, in her official capacity as New York State
Secretary of State, BASIL SEGGOS, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation and STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondents,

(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT J. KREPPEIN

Counsel of Record

DEVITT SPELLMAN BARRETT, LLP

Attorneys for Petitioner

50 Route 111, Suite 314

Smithtown, New York 11787

(631) 724-8833

s.kreppein@devittspellmanlaw.com

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS
(914) 948-2240



Printed on Recycled Paper

19005

– and –

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK, ANDREW WHEELER, in his official capacity as Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and DENNIS DEZIEL, in his official capacity as Regional Administrator of United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 1, CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. SUMMARY	3
B. THE AFFECTED AREA	9
C. HISTORICAL BACKGROUND, 1955-1999.....	10
D. 1999 FORWARD – THE EPA BEGINS CONSIDERING A PERMANENT SITE DESIGNATION, SOUTHOLD OBTAINS FEDERAL APPROVAL FOR POLICIES DESIGNED TO ADDRESS ITS CONCERNS, AND	

THE EPA IGNORES THOSE POLICIES	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI	15
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN OPPORTUNITY TO FURTHER ADDRESS THE EPA’S ROLE IN DEFINING THE SCOPE OF ITS OWN AUTHORITY.....	15
II. THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NECESSARY TO AVOID INCONSISTENCY WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS AND DISAGREEMENT OR CONFUSION AMONG THE LOWER COURTS AS TO THE STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO JUDICIAL REVIEW OF CZMA CONSISTENCY DETERMINATIONS	23
III. THIS MATTER INVOLVES QUESTIONS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE AND NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE	28
CONCLUSION	30

APPENDIX

Appendix A — Mandate Judgment with Order
of the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit, dated November 28, 2022.....A-1

Appendix B — Memorandum and Order of the
Honorable Edward R. Korman,
dated July 17, 2020 B-1

Appendix C — Order of the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit
Denying Petition for Rehearing,
dated November 17, 2022..... C-1

Appendix D — Pertinent Statutes and
Regulations:

§ 930.1 OVERALL OBJECTIVES.,
15 C.F.R. § 930.1D-1

§ 930.4 CONDITIONAL CONCURRENCES.,
15 C.F.R. § 930.4D-4

§ 930.5 STATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION.,
15 C.F.R. § 930.5D-7

§ 930.6 STATE AGENCY RESPONSIBILITY.,
15 C.F.R. § 930.6D-9

§ 930.30 OBJECTIVES., 15 C.F.R. § 930.30.....D-12

§ 930.31 FEDERAL AGENCY ACTIVITY.,
15 C.F.R. § 930.31D-14

§ 930.32 CONSISTENT TO THE MAXIMUM
EXTENT PRACTICABLE., 15 C.F.R. § 930.32.D-17

§ 930.33 IDENTIFYING FEDERAL AGENCY
ACTIVITIES AFFECTING ANY...,
15 C.F.R. § 930.33D-22

§ 930.34 FEDERAL AND STATE AGENCY
COORDINATION., 15 C.F.R. § 930.34D-26

§ 930.35 NEGATIVE DETERMINATIONS
FOR PROPOSED ACTIVITIES.,
15 C.F.R. § 930.35D-30

§ 930.36 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATIONS
FOR PROPOSED ACTIVITIES.,
15 C.F.R. § 930.36D-34

§ 930.37 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATIONS
AND NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL...,
15 C.F.R. § 930.37D-39

§ 930.38 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATIONS
FOR ACTIVITIES INITIATED PRIOR...,
15 C.F.R. § 930.38D-41

§ 930.39 CONTENT OF A CONSISTENCY
DETERMINATION., 15 C.F.R. § 930.39D-43

§ 930.40 MULTIPLE FEDERAL AGENCY
PARTICIPATION., 15 C.F.R. § 930.40D-46

§ 930.41 STATE AGENCY RESPONSE.,
15 C.F.R. § 930.41QD-48

§ 930.42 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION., 15 C.F.R. § 930.42	D-52
§ 930.43 STATE AGENCY OBJECTION., 15 C.F.R. § 930.43	D-55
§ 930.44 AVAILABILITY OF MEDIATION FOR DISPUTES CONCERNING..., 15 C.F.R. § 930.44	D-58
§ 930.45 AVAILABILITY OF MEDIATION FOR PREVIOUSLY REVIEWED ACTIVITIES., 15 C.F.R. § 930.45	D-60
§ 930.150 OBJECTIVES., 15 C.F.R. § 930.150..	D-63
§ 930.151 INTERSTATE COASTAL EFFECT., 15 C.F.R. § 930.151	D-65
§ 930.152 APPLICATION., 15 C.F.R. § 930.152	D-67
§ 930.153 COORDINATION BETWEEN STATES IN DEVELOPING COASTAL..., 15 C.F.R. § 930.153	D-69
§ 930.155 FEDERAL AND STATE AGENCY COORDINATION., 15 C.F.R. § 930.155	D-71
§ 930.156 CONTENT OF A CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION OR., 15 C.F.R. § 930.156...	D-74
§ 930.157 MEDIATION AND INFORMAL NEGOTIATIONS., 15 C.F.R. § 930.157	D-76
§ 706. SCOPE OF REVIEW, 5 USCA § 706	D-78

§ 1401. CONGRESSIONAL FINDING, POLICY,
AND DECLARATION OF PURPOSE,
33 USCA § 1401D-80

§ 1411. PROHIBITED ACTS, 33 USCA § 1411.D-82

§ 1412. DUMPING PERMIT PROGRAM,
33 USCA § 1412D-84

§ 1413. DUMPING PERMIT PROGRAM FOR
DREDGED MATERIAL, 33 USCA § 1413D-92

§ 1451. CONGRESSIONAL FINDINGS,
16 USCA § 1451D-97

§ 1452. CONGRESSIONAL DECLARATION
OF POLICY, 16 USCA § 1452.....D-101

§ 1453. DEFINITIONS, 16 USCA § 1453D-105

§ 1454. SUBMITTAL OF STATE PROGRAM
FOR APPROVAL, 16 USCA § 1454D-112

§ 1456. COORDINATION AND
COOPERATION, 16 USCA § 1456D-113

§ 4332. COOPERATION OF AGENCIES;
REPORTS; AVAILABILITY OF...,
42 USCA § 4332D-122

OCEAN DISPOSAL; DESIGNATION OF A
DREDGED MATERIAL DISPOSAL SITE...,
81 FR 87820-01D-127

TOWN OF SOUTHDOLD LOCAL WATERFRONT
REVITALIZATION PROGRAMD-234

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Smith 527 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2008)	20
Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	17
California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co., 480 U.S. 572 (1987)	24
California Coastal Comm'n v. United States, 5 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 1998)	25
Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren, 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983)	26, 27
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	27
Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. Crotty, 346 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
Conservation Law Foundation v. Watt, 560 F.Supp. 561 (D.C.Mass.,1983)	25
Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env't Control v. FERC, 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16
In re Border Infrastructure Env't Litig., 915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019)	25
Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	8, 11, 24
Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway, 389 F. Supp. 1263 (D. Conn. 1974)	iv, 4, 10
Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Callaway, 524 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975).....	iv, 4, 10
New Jersey v. Delaware, 552 U.S. 597, 623 (2008)	20
Ohio v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 259 F.Supp.3d 732 (N.D.Ohio, 2017)	26
Rosado v. Pruitt, 2018 WL 262835 (E.D.N.Y., 1/2/2018)	1
Rosado v. Wheeler, 473 F. Supp. 3d 115 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)1, 8, 13, 20, 21	
Sec'y of the Interior v. California, 464 U.S. 312 (1984)	20, 24
Shanty Town Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. E.P.A., 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988)	26
SLPR, LLC v. San Diego Unified Port Dist., 2009 WL 10672895 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2009)	25

Southold v. Wheeler, 48 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2022)	1, 8, 9, 13
State of Missouri v. State of Illinois, 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	28
U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n, 140 S.Ct. 1837 (2020)	17
Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst., 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	18
Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A., 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	17
Weaver's Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council, 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....	20, 25
West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	16, 17
Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	17
Williams v. Pennsylvania, 579 U.S. 1, 9 (2016)	18
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	24
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1451.....	2, 18

16 U.S.C. § 1456..... i, 2, 4, 5, 18, 19, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 2

33 U.S.C. § 1401..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1412..... 4, 5

33 U.S.C. § 1413..... 3, 11

33 U.S.C. § 1416..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 2, 4, 10

5 U.S.C. § 701..... i

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 2, 29

Rules

Ocean Disposal; Designation of a Dredged
Material Disposal Site in Eastern Region of
Long Island Sound; Connecticut,” found at 81
F.R. 87820-01..... 1

Regulations

15 C.F.R. § 930.33..... 7, 21

Other Authorities

126 Cong. Rec. H34063..... 11

81 Fed. Reg. 87820..... 1, 3

35 Fed.Reg. 15623.....	10
60 F.R. 51782-01	12
70 Fed. Reg. 32498-01 and 32509	13
81 Fed. Reg. 24748.....	13
Ames, Some Factors in the Decline of the Osprey in Connecticut, 81 Auk 19 (April 1964).....	10
Hayes, Abnormalities in Young Terns, 89 Auk. 19 (January 1972).....	10
In Re Electric Boat (NOAA Nov. 2020) (https://coast.noaa.gov/data/czm/consistency/ appeals/fcappealdecisions/mediadecisions/ebc- decision.pdf).....	15
